(8) This mortgage loan has five one-year extension options, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. The fourth one-year extension period began in November 2022.
(9) This mortgage loan has two one-year extension options, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. The first one-year extension period began in December 2022.
(10) This term loan has two one-year extension options, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions.
(11) This mortgage loan has a SOFR floor of 2.0%.
(12) This mortgage loan has two one-year extension options, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. This mortgage loan has a LIBOR floor of 0.10%.
(13) This mortgage loan has three one-year extension options, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions. This mortgage loan has a SOFR floor of 0.50%.
(14) This mortgage loan has one one-year extension option, subject to satisfaction of certain conditions.
(15) The weighted average interest rates are adjusted for in-the-money interest rate caps.
(16) The final maturity date assumes all available extension options will be exercised.
(17) See Exhibit 1 for reconciliation of net income (loss) to hotel EBITDA.

8

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
INDEBTEDNESS BY MATURITY ASSUMING EXTENSION OPTIONS ARE EXERCISED

December 31, 2022
(dollars in thousands)

(unaudited)

2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 Thereafter Total

Aareal Hilton Alexandria - 1 hotel $ 73,450 $ — $ — $ — $ — $ — $ 73,450

JPMorgan Chase La Posada - 1 hotel  25,000  —  —  —  —  —  25,000

GACC Jacksonville RI - 1 hotel  —  9,036  —  —  —  —  9,036

GACC Manchester RI - 1 hotel  —  6,191  —  —  —  —  6,191

Key Bank Manchester CY - 1 hotel  —  5,580  —  —  —  —  5,580

Southside Bank Ashton - 1 hotel  —  8,881  —  —  —  —  8,881

Morgan Stanley Pool C2 - 2 hotels  —  10,755  —  —  —  —  10,755

Morgan Stanley Pool C3 - 3 hotels  —  21,522  —  —  —  —  21,522

Morgan Stanley Pool - 17 hotels  —  415,000  —  —  —  —  415,000

BAML Indigo Atlanta - 1 hotel  —  14,987  —  —  —  —  14,987

JPMorgan Chase - 8 hotels  —  —  395,000  —  —  —  395,000

BAML Pool 3 - 3 hotels  —  —  44,413  —  —  —  44,413

US Bank Hilton Santa Cruz/Scotts Valley - 1 hotel  —  —  22,030  —  —  —  22,030

BAML Highland Pool - 19 hotels  —  —  907,030  —  —  —  907,030

KEYS Pool A - 7 hotels  —  —  180,720  —  —  —  180,720

KEYS Pool B - 7 hotels  —  —  174,400  —  —  —  174,400

KEYS Pool C - 5 hotels  —  —  221,040  —  —  —  221,040

KEYS Pool D - 5 hotels  —  —  262,640  —  —  —  262,640

KEYS Pool E - 5 hotels  —  —  160,000  —  —  —  160,000

KEYS Pool F - 5 hotels  —  —  215,120  —  —  —  215,120

Oaktree Capital Term Loan  —  —  —  195,959  —  —  195,959

BAML Princeton/Nashville - 2 hotels  —  —  —  240,000  —  —  240,000

Aareal Boston Back Bay - 1 hotel  —  —  —  96,000  —  —  96,000

Torchlight Marriott Gateway - 1 hotel  —  —  —  85,552  —  —  85,552

Aareal Le Pavillon - 1 hotel  —  —  —  —  35,000  —  35,000

Principal due in future periods  98,450  491,952  2,582,393  617,511  35,000  —  3,825,306

Scheduled amortization payments remaining  3,176  2,582  708  2,500  1,000  —  9,966

Total indebtedness $ 101,626 $ 494,534 $ 2,583,101 $ 620,011 $ 36,000 $ — $ 3,835,272

9

ASHFORD HOSPITALITY TRUST, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS

(unaudited)

ALL HOTELS:
Three Months Ended December 31,

Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual Comparable

2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021 % Variance % Variance
Rooms revenue (in thousands) $ 241,491 $ 1,713 $ 243,204 $ 194,744 $ (86) $ 194,658  24.00 %  24.94 %
RevPAR $ 118.50 $ 112.66 $ 118.46 $ 94.87 $ (399.20) $ 94.82  24.91 %  24.94 %
Occupancy  67.47 %  72.57 %  67.51 %  60.31 %  680.37 %  60.38 %  11.87 %  11.81 %
ADR $ 175.63 $ 155.23 $ 175.47 $ 157.29 $ (58.67) $ 157.04  11.66 %  11.74 %

ALL HOTELS:
Year Ended December 31,

Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual Comparable

2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021 % Variance % Variance
Rooms revenue (in thousands) $ 969,502 $ 2,731 $ 972,233 $ 651,327 $ (454) $ 650,873  48.85 %  49.37 %
RevPAR $ 119.35 $ 124.52 $ 119.36 $ 79.67 $ (14.70) $ 79.92  49.80 %  49.36 %
Occupancy  67.53 %  94.29 %  67.60 %  55.58 %  (22.15) %  55.71 %  21.50 %  21.35 %
ADR $ 176.73 $ 132.07 $ 176.57 $ 143.34 $ (66.38) $ 143.46  23.30 %  23.08 %

NOTES:
(1) The above comparable information assumes the 100 hotel properties owned and included in the Company’s operations at December 31, 2022, were owned as of the beginning

of each of the periods presented. Non-comparable adjustments include results from hotel properties disposed of during the period.
(2) The above information does not reflect the operations of Orlando WorldQuest Resort.

ALL HOTELS
   NOT UNDER RENOVATION:

Three Months Ended December 31,

Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual

Non-
comparable
Adjustments Comparable Actual Comparable

2022 2022 2022 2021 2021 2021 % Variance % Variance